attributable to the Group’s shareholders stood at €517.1 million,
and net debt at €241.5 million.

V -  Presentation of the likely impact
of the stock repurchase program
on Mersen’s fi nancial situation

Calculations of the impact of the program on the Group’s
fi nancial statements were made assuming the repurchase of
10% of the share capital based on Mersen’s share capital at
December 31, 2012.

The other key assumptions used were as follows:

 ■ interest expense estimated at the gross annual rate of 3.5%;

 ■ a unit repurchase price of €217.2, the average closing price for
trading sessions between January 23 and February 20, 2013;

 ■ theoretical tax rate: 33%.

80 MERSEN  |  REFERENCE DOCUMENT 2012

GENERAL LEGAL AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION 4 Stock repurchase program

On this basis, the impact of the stock repurchase program on the Group’s consolidated fi nancial statements would be as follows:

(in millions of euros)

Consolidated
financial

statements
at Dec. 31, 2012

Impact of the
repurchase

of 10% of the
share capital

Proforma after
the repurchase

of 10% of the
share capital

Impact
of the

repurchase (%)

Equity attributable to Group shareholders 515.1 (45.2) 471.9 -8.7%
Total equity 527.6 (45.2) 482.4 -8.6%
Net debt 241.5 44.2 285.7 18.3%
Total number of shares outstanding at Dec. 31 20,350,969 2,035,097 18,315,872 -10.0%
Weighted average number of shares
used to compute Earnings per share 20,268,873 2,026,887 18,241,986 -10.0%
Net income attributable to Mersen’s shareholders 5. 6 (1. 0) 4. 6 -18. 5 %
Earnings per share 0. 28 0. 25 -10. 7 %
Net income from continuing operations,
attributable to Group shareholders  33.3 (1.0) 32.3 -3.1%
Net income from continuing operations per share  1.64 1.77 7.8%

VI – Tax treatment of stock repurchases

1) For Mersen
The repurchase by Mersen of its own shares as part of this
program without cancellation of the shares would have an impact
on its taxable income if the shares were sold or transferred at a
price other than their repurchase price. Taxable income would
then be affected by the capital gain or loss arising.

2) For shareholders selling their shares
Capital gains tax applies to this repurchase program (Article
112-6 of the French General Tax Code). Gains realized by legal
entities subject to French corporate income tax incur corporate